
Memos 
   

 

Item No.:   Page 1 

 . 2022-23 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund - Te 

Rūnanga o Koukourarata, Te Toka Tū o Waitaha Māori Rugby 

League Manatōpū Incorporated, Eduk8 Canterbury, 

Christchurch Transitional Architecture Trust, Tribute to New 
Zealand Heroes Association and Kahukura Rongoa Maori Trust 

Reference / Te Tohutoro: 23/436705 

Report of / Te Pou 

Matua: 

Lexie Reuben, Team Leader Community Funding 

(Lexie.Reuben@ccc.govt.nz) 

General Manager / 

Pouwhakarae: 

Mary Richardson, General Manager Citizens & Community 

(Mary.Richardson@ccc.govt.nz) 
  

 

1. Purpose of Report Te Pūtake Pūrongo 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit on 
behalf of the Council to consider two applications for funding from its 2022-23 Metropolitan 

Discretionary Response Fund from the organisations listed below. 

Funding 
Request 

Number 

Organisation Project Name Amount 
Requested 

Amount 
Recommended 

00065140 Te Rūnanga o 
Koukourarata 

Tutehuarewa 
Centenary 

$14,999 $14,999 

00065110 Te Toka Tū o 
Waitaha Māori 

Rugby League 

Manatōpū 
Incorporated 

Under 14s Team - 
Aotearoa National 

Maori Rugby League 

Tournament. Under 
13s Team - Aotearoa 

National Maori Rugby 

League Tournament. 

$14,000 $9,000 

00065044 Eduk8 

Canterbury 

The Right Track - Te 

Ara Tutuki Pai 

$30,000 $0 

00065162 Christchurch 
Transitional 

Architecture 
Trust 

Open Christchurch 
2023 accessibility 

programme 

$3,051 $3,051 

00065178 Tribute to New 

Zealand Heroes 
Association 

Snooker Tournament $900 $0 

1.2 There is currently a balance of $168,776 remaining in the 2022-23 Metropolitan Discretionary 

Response Fund. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is for the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit on 

behalf of the Council to consider the application for funding from its 2022-23 Place 

Partnership Fund from the organisations listed below. 

Funding 

Request 
Number 

Organisation Project Name Amount 

Requested 

Amount 

Recommended 

Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
   

 

Item No.:   Page 2 

00065124 Kahukura 

Rongoa Maori 
Trust 

Project Whakapai $14,500 $10,000 

 

1.4 There is currently a balance of $152,930.62 remaining in the 2022-23 Place Partnership Fund. 

2. Officer Recommendations Ngā Tūtohu 

It is recommended that the Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit on behalf of the 

Council: 

Makes a grant of $14,999 from the 2022/23 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to Te 

Rūnanga o Koukourarata towards event running costs.  

Makes a grant of $9,000 from the 2022-23 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to Te 

Toka Tū o Waitaha Māori Rugby League Manatōpū Incorporated towards tournament costs. 

Recommends Council declines to make a grant from the 2022-23 Metropolitan Discretionary 

Response Fund to Eduk8 Canterbury towards The Right Track - Te Ara Tutuki Pai. 

Makes a grant of $3,051 from the 2022-23 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to 

Christchurch Transitional Architecture Trust towards wages. 

Declines to make a grant from the 2022-23 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund to 

Tribute to New Zealand Heroes Association towards Snooker Tournament. 

Makes a grant of $10,000 from the 2022- 23 Place Partnership Fund to Kahukura Rongoa Maori 

Trust towards volunteer work and planting. 

3. Key Points Ngā Take Matua 

Strategic Alignment Te Rautaki Tīaroaro 

3.1 The recommendations are aligned to the Strategic Framework and in particular the strategic 

priority of enabling active and connected communities to own their future. It will contribute to 

three community outcomes, resilient communities, liveable city and healthy environment.  

The recommendations are consistent with the Strengthening Communities Together Strategy. 

Decision Making Authority Te Mana Whakatau 

3.2 Council can determine the allocation of the Discretionary Response Fund for each community. 

3.3 Allocations must be consistent with any policies, standards or criteria adopted by the Council. 

3.4 The Fund does not cover: 

• Legal challenges or Environment Court challenges against the Council, Council Controlled 

organisations or Community Board decisions.  

• Projects or initiatives that change the scope of a Council project or that will lead to ongoing 

operational costs to the Council (though Community Boards can recommend to the 

Council that it consider a grant for this purpose). 

Assessment of Significance and Engagement Te Aromatawai Whakahirahira 

3.5 The decisions in this report are of low significance in relation to the Christchurch City Council’s 

Significance and Engagement Policy. 

3.6 The level of significance was determined by the number of people affected and/or with an 
interest.  It is also due to the decision required being the allocation of an existing funs using 

approved criteria. 

Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
   

 

Item No.:   Page 3 

3.7 Due to the assessment of low significance the applications have been discussed with the 

applicants and other stakeholders in the course of providing an assessment, no further 

community engagement and consultation is required. 

Discussion Kōrerorero 

3.8 At the time of writing, the balance of the 2022-23 Discretionary Response Fund is as below.  

Total Budget 

2022-23 

Granted To Date Returns 

made to the 
DRF 

Available 

for 
allocation 

Balance If Staff 

Recommendation 
adopted 

$302,768         $135,992 $2,000 $168,776 $141,726 

 
3.9 Based on the current Discretionary Response Fund criteria, the applications listed above are 

eligible for funding. 

3.10 The attached Decision Matrixes provides detailed information for the applications.  This 

includes organisational details, project details, financial information and a staff assessment. 

 

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga 

No. Title Reference Page 

A   00065124 Kahukura Rongoā Mãori Trust 2022.23 Place 

Partnership Fund Decision Matrix March 2023 

23/413537  

B   00065140 00065110 00065044 00065026 00065162 00065178 

2022.23 DRF Metro Decision Matrix March 2023 

23/413547  

C   Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Panel Notes 21 

March 23 

23/413556  

  

 

Confirmation of Statutory Compliance / Te Whakatūturutanga ā-Ture 

Compliance with Statutory Decision-making Requirements (ss 76 - 81 Local Government Act 2002). 

(a) This report contains: 

(i) sufficient information about all reasonably practicable options identified and assessed in 
terms of their advantages and disadvantages; and  

(ii) adequate consideration of the views and preferences of affected and interested persons 
bearing in mind any proposed or previous community engagement. 

(b) The information reflects the level of significance of the matters covered by the report, as 

determined in accordance with the Council's significance and engagement policy. 
 
 
 

Signatories / Ngā Kaiwaitohu 

Author Bryony Armstrong-Dale - Support Officer 

Approved By Lexie Reuben - Team Leader Community Funding 

Peter Langbein - Finance Business Partner 

John Filsell - Head of Community Support and Partnerships 

 
Rele

as
ed

 From
  P

ub
lic 

Exc
lud

ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 4 Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 5 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 6 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 7 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 8 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 9 

 Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 10 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 11 

  Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 12 

 Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed



Memos 
     

    

Item No.:   Page 13 

  

Rele
as

ed
 From

  P
ub

lic 
Exc

lud
ed


